

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

THE GIL RAMIREZ GROUP, L.L.C.
and GIL RAMIREZ, JR.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL
DISTRICT, LAWRENCE MARSHALL,
EVA JACKSON and RHJ-JOC, INC.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION 4:10-CV-04872

JURY REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT LAWRENCE
MARSHALL AND MARSHALL & ASSOCIATES'
SECOND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (Dkt. 348)**

TO THE HONORABLE KEITH P. ELLISON:

COME NOW THE GIL RAMIREZ GROUP, L.L.C. ("GRG") and GIL RAMIREZ, JR. ("Ramirez"), Plaintiffs herein, who respond to the Second Motion for Summary Judgment (the "Motion") filed by Lawrence Marshall ("Marshall") and Marshall & Associates ("collectively, "Marshall") and in support whereof would respectfully show unto the Honorable Court as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDING..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

I. EVIDENCE/EXHIBITS 2

II. FACTS 14

A. Marshall Has a History of Pay to Play with HISD Vendors 16

 1. From the Beginning of His Service on the HISD Board, Marshall Used His Position to Earn Lucrative Fees in Order to Influence Official HISD Actions, and HISD Officers and Staff Knowingly Assisted 16

 2. The Frank Watson Affair Teaches HISD Officers and Personnel a Lesson That Failing to Heed Marshall Ensures a Shortened Tenure at HISD..... 19

 3. New Ethics Rules Require Marshall to Alter His Pay to Play Scheme 20

B. Marshall Put in Motion a Scheme to Profit from Many of the HISD Construction and Services Contracts 20

 1. Marshall Used Federal E-Rate Funds As Another Opportunity to Expand His Pay to Play HISD Scheme..... 24

C. Marshall Profits in the Newly Expanded JOC Program in 2008 26

D. FBM Enriches Marshall and Receives Million Dollar Contracts 27

 1. Medford Pays Marshall Directly in Cash 27

2.	HISD Gave Preferential Treatment to Marshall's Clients FBM and RHJ During the Bid Review Process	28
3.	RHJ Fired Marshall and Clay As Soon As It Learned RHJ Was Not Awarded a HISD JOC Contract	32
4.	Marshall Pressured Superintendent Saavedra to Resign After Not Adding RHJ to the JOC Program.....	32
5.	Medford and Marshall go to the Super Bowl	36
6.	FBM Hired Clay as Consultant Starting on Super Bowl Sunday.....	36
7.	FBM Employed Marshall’s Grandson and an HCC Trustee’s Company.....	38
8.	Medford Expressly Denies in Deposition ever Enriching Marshall.....	39
9.	Federal Funds Were Used to Pay for JOC Projects	39
10.	GRG Goes Above and Beyond as New JOC Contractor Despite HISD’s Disorganized Start.....	40
11.	HISD Board Approves RHJ as JOC Contractor	41
12.	GRG Lost Projects Immediately After RHJ Was Added, and Ramirez Is Told He Should Pay Bribes to Recover His Work.....	44
13.	HISD Administration Recommended Renewing All JOC Contractors for Annual Renewal.....	46
E.	2008 JOC Contractors Thrown Out So Marshall’s Preferred Companies Can Divide Millions of JOC Work Among Themselves.....	46
1.	HISD Board Did Not Renew the JOC Contracts Even Though There Were Millions of Dollars of Life and Safety Projects Still Incomplete	46
2.	Marshall and Grier Used Rigged Audit to Justify Rebid of JOC Program	48
3.	New JOC Request for Proposal Is Posted in February 2010, and Marshall’s Clients Receive Preferential Treatment	53

F.	FBM and RHJ Get JOC Contracts, RHJ Rehires Clay and FBM Installs new Generator for Clay	58
1.	GRG Was the Best Value for the District in 2008.....	59
2.	Even Dr. Grier Appears to Question 2010 JOC Results at May 2010 Board Meeting	59
3.	FBM Installed a Generator for Free at Clay’s House in Same Time Frame the Board Announces FBM as a Contractor in May 2010	59
4.	RHJ Rehired Clay Four Days After Learning It Was Selected As a New JOC Contractor in May 2010.....	60
5.	GRG Was Effectively Run Out of Business Because It Refused to Pay Bribes	61
G.	HISD Participation in These Illegal Acts Causes the District to Cover Up for the Board’s Conduct.....	62
1.	HISD Protects and Covers Up for Marshall Despite Clear Evidence of Bribe Taking.....	62
H.	Plaintiffs’ Expert Witnesses Confirm Illegal Activities, RICO and Calculation of Damages	67
1.	Plaintiffs Hired a Long-Time RICO-Investigating Officer Who Confirms the RICO Activities	67
2.	Plaintiffs Hired an Experienced Accountant to Investigate, Report on Transactions, Opine on the Gerwin Audit and Calculate Plaintiffs’ Damages	70
III.	ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	78
A.	GRG’S RICO Claim Does Not Fail As a Matter of Law	78
1.	It Is a Question of Disputed Fact Whether GRG Can Demonstrate Damages .	79
a.	GRG’s JOC Contract with HISD Was Not Void	80

- b. The Fifth Circuit Found a Fact Issue as to GRG’s Damages Due to the Decline in Jobs Assigned to GRG After RHJ was Improperly Added as a JOC Contractor 82
- 2. It is a Question of Fact Whether GRG Can Prove Marshall Proximately Caused GRG’s Damages 83
- 3. It Is a Question of Fact Whether GRG Can Prove Marshall Engaged in the Predicate Acts Needed to Make Out the Pattern of Racketeering Activity to Support His RICO Claim 85
 - a. It is a Question of Fact Whether GRG Can Prove Marshall Engaged in the Predicate Acts Needed to Make Out the Pattern of Racketeering Activity to Support Its RICO Claim 87
 - i. It Is a Question of Fact Whether Marshall Engaged in the Predicate Act of Bribery Under 18 U.S.C. § 201 87
 - ii. It Is a Question of Fact Whether Marshall Engaged in the Predicate Act of Bribery Under the State Bribery Statute 92
 - iii. It Is a Question of Fact Whether Marshall Engaged in the Predicate Acts of Mail and Wire Fraud Under 18 U.S.C. §§ 1341 And 1343 94
 - iv. It Is a Question of Fact Whether Marshall Engaged in Predicate Acts in Violation of the Travel Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1952 96
 - v. It Is a Question of Fact Whether Marshall Engaged in Predicate Acts of Money Laundering Under 18 U.S.C. §§ 1956 and 1957 97
 - vi. It Is a Question of Fact Whether Marshall Engaged in Predicate Acts of Retaliation Under 18 U.S.C. § 1513(b) 99
 - b. It is a Question of Fact Whether GRG Can Prove Marshall Participated in the Acquisition, Establishment, Conduct, or Control of a RICO Enterprise 100
- 4. Because There Are Questions of Fact with Regard to the Predicate Acts Pleaded by GRG, Its Conspiracy Claim Under 18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) Survives As Well 101

5. It Is a Question of Fact Whether Marshall Is Entitled to Qualified Immunity from Plaintiffs’ Federal Claims	102
B. GRG'S State Law Claims Do Not Fail As a Matter of Law	103
1. GRG Was Not Required to Exhaust Any Administrative Remedies Before Filing Its State Tort Claims Against Marshall	104
2. It Is a Question of Fact Whether Marshall Tortiously Interfered with GRG’s Prospective Contractual Relationships	106
3. It Is a Question of Fact Whether Marshall Conspired with the Other Defendants	109
CONCLUSION	110
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	112

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 2

BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP v. Texas Realty Holdings, LLC,
901 F. Supp. 2d 884 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 78, 86

Beck v. Prupis,
529 U.S. 494 (2000) 102

Boyle v. United States,
556 U.S. 938 (2009) 78, 101

Brumfield v. Hollins,
551 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2008) 102

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986) 1

Clearline Techs. Ltd. v. Cooper B-Line, Inc.,
No. Civ. A. H-11-1420, 2013 WL 2422581 (S.D. Tex. June 3, 2013) 82

Dawson Farms, LLC v. Farm Serv. Agency,
504 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2007) 105

Dixson v. United States,
465 U.S. 482 (1984) 87, 88

Faucette v. Chantos,
322 S.W.3d 901, 914 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2010, no pet.) 107

Gil Ramirez Grp., L.L.C. v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.,
786 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2015) 79-82,107,108

Guardian Life Ins. Co. v. Kinder,
663 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D. Tex. 2009) 108

H.J., Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.,
492 U.S. 229 (1989) 86

Hernandez v. Lasko Prods., Inc.,
No. 3:11-CV-1967-M, 2012 WL 4757898 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 5, 2012) 99

Holmes v. Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992) 80

Krim v. BancTexas Group, Inc.,
989 F.2d 1435 (5th Cir.1993)..... 2

Martinez v. State,
696 S.W.2d 930 (Tex. App.—Austin 1985, pet. denied) 93, 94

Montesano v. Seafirst Commercial Corp.,
818 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 101

Morgan Stanley & Co. v. Texas Oil Co.,
958 S.W.2d 178 (Tex. 1997) 108

Nolen v. Nucentrix Broadband Networks Inc.,
293 F.3d 926, 930 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 537 U.S. 1047 (2002) 102

Ogletree v. Glen Rose Indep. Sch. Dist.,
314 S.W.3d 450 (Tex. App.—Waco 2010, pet. denied) 105, 106

Pedrina v. Chun,
906 F. Supp. 1377 (D. Haw. 1995), *aff'd*, 97 F.3d 1296 (9th Cir. 1996),
cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1268 (1997) 103

Reid v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
784 F.2d 577 (5th Cir.1986)..... 2

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.,
473 U.S. 479 (1985) 79

Skilling v. United States,
130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) 95

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Fitch,
801 F. Supp. 2d 555 (S.D. Tex. 2011)..... 92

Texas Air Control Bd. v. Travis County,
502 S.W.2d 213 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1973, no writ) 105

Tri v. J.T.T.,
162 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. 2005) 109

TXU Energy Retail Co, LLC v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.,
472 S.W.3d 462 (Tex. App. --- Dallas 2015, n.p.h.) 80

United States v. Dovalina,
262 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2001) 97

United States v. Fuchs,
467 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 2006) 98

United States v. Heacock,
31 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 1994) 96

United States v. Hernandez,
731 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1984) 88

United States v. Thomas,
240 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2001) 88, 89

United States v. Traitz,
871 F.2d 368 (3d Cir. 1989) 94

United States v. Marek,
238 F.3d 310 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 534 U.S. 813 (2001) 96

United States v. Wilson,
408 F. App'x 798 (5th Cir. 2010) (not selected for publication),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 3059 (2011) 87, 88

Texas Statutes

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 7.057 106

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 22.0514 104

TEX. PENAL CODE § 36.02..... 69, 93, 97

Federal Rules and Statutes

FED. R. CIV. P. 56..... 1

FED. R. OF EV. 801 42

FED. R. OF EV. 803 42

18 USC § 201 94

18 USC § 1341 94, 97

18 USC § 1343 69, 94, 95

18 USC § 1346 95

18 USC § 1513 99, 100

18 USC § 1952 69, 96

18 USC § 1956 69, 97-99

18 USC § 1957 69, 97-99

18 U.S.C. § 1961 69,79,86,87, 92, 94, 96-98, 100

18 U.S.C. § 1962 69, 78, 79, 85, 86, 101

18 U.S.C. § 1964 79
